Acquisition of investments (13,411) (31,882)

Interest paid and capitalized 7 (449) (1,381)

Cash flows from investing activities (17,737) (52,950)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from the issue of share capital – 60,720

Costs of the share capital issue – (7)

Proceeds from borrowings 7,806 7,793

Repayment of borrowings (2,869) (11,189)

Buy–out of own shares (899) –

Dividends paid  15 – (896)

Cash flows from financing activities 4,038 56,421

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (7,846) 5,432

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 14 11,161 5,729

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 14 3,315 11,161

General Director

V.G. Yakovlev Chief Accountan  S.A. Suraev

“18” May  2009

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

4 MOSENERGO annual report 2008

MOSENERGO Group Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(in millions of Russian Roubles)

Attributable to equity holders of OJSC Mosenergo

 Note
Share

capital
Treasury

stock
Share

 premium

Revaluation
reserve

(as restated)

Accumulated
loss

(as restated)
Total

Balance at 31 December 2006 as
previously reported

154,624 – – – (116,394) 38,230

Correction of prior period errors 3 – – – – (3,568) (3,568)

Balance at 1 January 2007 154,624 – – – (119,962) 34,662

Profit for the year – – – – 1,627 1,627

Revaluation of property, plant and
equipment

 7 – – – 30,280 – 30,280

Total recognized profit for the pe-
riod

31,907

Shares issued 15 11,500 49,213 – – 60,713

Buy–out of own shares reserve 20 – – – – (969) (969)

Dividends to shareholders 15 – – – – (896) (896)

Balance at 31 December 2007 166,124 – 49,213 30,280 (120,200) 125,417

Balance at 1 January 2008 166,124 – 49,213 30,280 (120,200) 125,417

Profit for the year – – – – 2,055 2,055

Change in tax rate through equity – – – 1,593 – 1,593

Revaluation of property, plant and
equipment

7 – – – 56,358 – 56,358

Revaluation of investment
property

8 – – – 369 – 369

Total recognized  profit for the pe-
riod

60,375

Contribution from shareholders – – – – 8 8

Buy–out of own shares 15, 20 – (899) – – 969 70

Balance at 31 December 2008 166,124 (899) 49,213 88,600 (117,168) 185,870

General Director

V.G. Yakovlev Chief Accountan  S.A. Suraev

“18” May  2009

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

5Consolidated financial statements (IFRS)

MOSENERGO Group
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in millions of Russian Roubles)

Note 1.	 The Group and its operations

Organization and operations (a)
The Open Joint Stock Company Mosenergo (the “Company”)
and its subsidiaries (together referred as the “Group” or the
“Mosenergo Group”) are primarily involved in generation of heat
and electric power and heat distribution services in the Moscow

[…]

of retained earnings  at 1 January 2007 in the total amount of RR
3,568 million (net of deferred tax)  is consisted of  decrease by RR
4,522 million (as mentioned above) and increase by RR 173 mil-
lion and RR 781 million (see items 3 and 6 below).

The impact of restating the 31 December 2007 financial state-
ments is presented below. Note that such financial statements
were also restated for some other, less material, matters which
are noted below.

Also presentation of comparative the consolidated income
statement has been revised to present more detailed classifi-
cation of expenses based on their nature to provide the users
of the financial statements with more relevant information
about the financial performance of the Group. In addition,
certain comparative amounts in consolidated balance sheet
have been reclassified to conform with the current period’s
presentation.

7Consolidated financial statements (IFRS)

Consolidated balance sheet(i)
The following are the consolidated balance sheet captions as at
31 December 2007 as reported previously and adjusted:

As originally
presented

Items
Changes

due to
restatement

Items
Changes due to
reclassification

As adjusted

Property, plant and equipment 131,036 1, 22 (14,172) 11– (8,489) 108,375

Investment property 1,288 2 803 – – 2,091

Advances for acquisition of PPE – – (81) 11,12 8,663 8,582

Other non–current assets 347 3 225 11,12 (21) 551

Trade and other receivables 11,566 4 163 11,14 (999) 10,730

Investments 15,201 – – 13 8,000 23,201

Cash and cash equivalents 11,136 – – – 25 11,161

Other current assets 8,720 – – 11,13,14 (7,204) 1,516

Total assets 185,025 (13,062) (25) 171,938

Reserves 37,534 5, 6 (7,254) – – 30,280

Accumulated loss (117,211) 7 (2,989) – – (120,200)

Deferred tax liabilities 17,427 8 (2,929) – – 14,498

Trade payables 10,950 – – – (25) 10,925

Other payables – 9 110 – – 110

Total  liabilities 185,025 (13,062)  (25) 171,938

Consolidated Income Statement(ii)
The following are the consolidated income statement captions
for the year ended 31 December 2007 as reported previously
and adjusted:

As originally
presented

Items
Changes

due to
restatement

Items
Changes due to
reclassification

As adjusted

Revenue 78,598 – – 15  (274) 78,324

Income from change in fair value
of investment property

– 10 278 – – 278

Other operating income 82 – – 15 274 356

Cost of materials (41,702) – 11 – – (41,691)

Personnel expenses (7,993) 9 (167) – – (8,160)

Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment

(6,725) 1 1,100 – – (5,625)

Other operating expenses (3,602) 3, 4 (123) – – (3,725)

Finance income 1,482 9 58 – 55 1,595

Finance costs (366) – – –  (55) (421)

Income tax expense (657)
1,  3, 4, 8,

9, 10
(365) – – (1,022)

Profit for the year 837 790 1 627 – 1,627

8 MOSENERGO annual report 2008

The following are main explanations of the corrections and
reclassifications made:
Item 1	 Decrease in property, plant and equipment in total

amount of RR 13,368 million is due to reduction con-
current with adjustment at 1 January 2007 discussed
above offset by reduced depreciation in amount of RR
1,100 million;

Item 2	 Decrease in property, plant and equipment in amount of
RR 803 million is due to correction of an error to prop-
erly account for certain items of property, plant and

[…]

Total 1,011 21,145

Variable rate instru-
ments

Financial liabilities (Note
16)

(6,677) (7,476)

Total (6,677) (7,476)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate (ii)
instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets
and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group
does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. There-
fore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have
increased or decreased equity by RR 106 million (31 December
2007: RR 120 million).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate (iii)
instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting
date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 31 December
2007.

31 December
2008

31 December
2007

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable rate
instruments

(86.4) 86.4 (77.8) 77.8

Cash flow
sensitivity (net)

(86.4) 86.4 (77.8) 77.8

Fair values(e)
The management believes that the fair value of the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying
amounts:

31 December
2008

31 December
2007

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Investments (Note 11) 13,485 13,485 23,201 23,201

Trade and other
receivables (Note 12)

9,218 9,218 5,641 5,641

Cash and cash
equivalents (Note 14)

3,315 3,315 11,161 11,161

Secured bank loans
(Note 16)

(7,927) (7,927) (7,476) (7,476)

Unsecured bank loans
(Note 16)

(5,276) (5,276) – –

Unsecured bond
issues (Note 16)

(9,412) (8,361) (10,000) (9,989)

Notes (Note 16) (84) (84) (129) (129)

Trade and other
payables (Note 18)

(8,986) (8,986) (8,729) (8,729)

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in Note 4.
The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows,

where applicable, are based on the government yield curve at
the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread, were as fol-
lows:

Carrying amount

31 December 2008 31 December 2007

Borrowings 16.9 11.5

38 MOSENERGO annual report 2008

Note 31.	 Operating leases

Operating leases refer mainly to long-term rental agreements
for land rent where Group’s generation facilities are located.
The leases typically run for a periods from 5 to 45 years with an
option to renew the lease. During the year ended 31 December